Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, June 4, 2024

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
Z0OOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

WORK SESSION
5:00 PM

Zoning Code Update, Scott Hazelton-Hyalite Discussion

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period
= Public Comment
= Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders #6640 to Rocky Mountain Electric, street light replacement, $65,340.68
#6641 to Great White Construction, roof replacement deposits, $300,000.00
Claims
Business License Applications
Consent Agenda
Minutes: May 21, 2024 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

NEW BUSINESS

Site Plan Review, 321 Hayden Discussion/Action
Outside Amplification Permit, Buffalo Chip Chuck, July 4, 2024 Discussion/Action
Board Appointments Discussion/Action

= Cemetery Board: Rocky Hermanson, Brad Schmier, Jerry Johnson
= Planning Board: Keith Hendrickson
= Tourism Business Improvement District: Sara Mauer

Correspondence/FY1/Meeting Reminder

The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at
www.townofwestyellowstone.com.


http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect
for all persons attending.

No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda
item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

Speakers must state their name for the record.

Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern.
Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.
Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed.
Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command. Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings,
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and,
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and
occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at
440 Yellowstone Avenue.

The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the
meeting room.

Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas are
posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available online
at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be directed
to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com.

Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s office
or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at
www.townofwestyellowstone.com.


http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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INVOICE

Rocky Mountain Electric, Inc. rmeidanet@gmail.com
6698 N 25th E +1 (208) 589-6826
Idaho Falls, ID 83401 ELE-C-18230 PWC 14992-B-4

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
Bill to

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

440 YELLOWSTONE AVE

WEST YELLOWSTONE, MT 59758

invoice details Sales Rep: LEE

Invoice no.: 2024-060 P.O. Number: US 20 LIGHTING PROJECT
Terms: Net 30 ‘ ‘

Invoice date; 05/20/2024

Due date: 06/19/2024

NOTE MOBILIZATION 0.05

NOTE TRAFFIC CONTROL 1

NOTE DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS 0.2

NOTE LIGHT POLE BASE REPLACEMENT 12

NOTE INSTALL LIGHT POST 0.04
Total

Ways to pay

BANK

$42,500.00 $2,125.00
$10,000.00 $10,000.00
$5,600.00 $1,120.00
$2,500.00 $30,000.00

§652,392.00 $22,095.68

$65,340.68
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Terrance McKittrick - Invoice INV5744 5/30/24, 10:56 AM

H4YOICE 574

INVL744

SR DATE
| e | r o ‘ 7 DO MDA
4143 Palisades Park Dr, Billings MT day 30, 2024
59106 |
DUE
v y +14066974257
/Mf/n annﬁ\\\\‘: o
skylergareatwhiteconstruction.or
ALANCE DUE

USD $300,000.00

BILL TO
Town of West Yellowstone
440 Yellowstone AVE
West Yellowstona, Mt
50758
+1 406 646 7785
DESCRIPTION RATE Q1Y ABMOUNT
Deposit For Roofing (o $47690.00 1 $47690.00
Department
Job #1303400
$252,310.00 1 %252,310.00

P o F oo 40
i %}iﬁ%@%’%i TG 50.00
BY CHEC

GWC | LLC

USD $300,000.0

https://app.invoicesimple.com/v/r4aTKWJj97?viewType=mobile Page 1 of 2
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TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period:

6/24

Page: 1 of 7
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
51227 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 35.00
359079 05/21/24 Dispatch coffee 35.00 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
51230 2813 Century Link 1,581.22
05/19/24 E911 Viper 255-9710 988.04 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
05/19/24 E911 Viper 255-9712 29.05 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
05/19/24 E911 Viper 646-5170 133.10 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
05/19/24 Alarm Lines 646-5185 112.36* TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
05/19/24 Police - 646-7600 318.67 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
51232 2088 Town West Yellowstone 824.33
06/01/24 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 86.90* BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
06/01/24 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 114.32* BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
06/01/24 chrgs, PS Shops, 884 52.76 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
06/01/24 chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 99.32* BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
06/01/24 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 67.18* BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
06/01/24 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 186.87 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
06/01/24 utility chrgs, Library, 891 53.69 LIBBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
06/01/24 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 163.29 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
51237 73 Westmart Building Center 1,797.67
05/27/24 Streets Misc supplies 400.00* STREET 1000 430200 870 101000
05/27/24 Street Supplies 192.98 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
05/27/24 Repairs 48.40* STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
05/27/24 Street small equipment 439.33 STREET 1000 430200 212 101000
05/27/24 Sewer supplies 18.60 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000
05/27/24 Sewer small Equipment 42.69 SEWER 5310 430600 212 101000
05/27/24 Sewer Misc Supplies 32.13* SEWER 5310 430600 870 101000
05/27/24 Water small equip 9.20 WATER 5210 430500 212 101000
05/27/24 UPDL 188.82 UPDL 1000 411252 212 101000
05/27/24 Library Bldg 125.34 LIBRY 1000 411250 366 101000
05/27/24 Town Hall 32.23* TWNHLL 1000 411250 220 101000
05/27/24 Parks sml equip 98.95 PARKS 1000 460430 212 101000
05/27/24 Cemetery 136.34 CEMTRY 2240 430900 365 101000
05/27/24 Rec suppliel 32.66 REC 1000 460440 220 101000
51238 3242 Fisher®™s Technology 24.45
1334665 05/28/24 copy fee 24.45 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
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51239 95 Energy West-Montana 1,648.95
06/01/24 nat gas 210361788 updl 113.62 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210360293 Police 27.74 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 365.55 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 91.10 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 64.69 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210360540 library 165.00 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210364599 Povah 457 .44 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 34.79* SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 308.29 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
06/01/24 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 20.73* SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
51250 2852 Blackfoot Communications 2,187.78
06/01/24 646-5106, fax soc svc 40.53 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
06/01/24 646-5119, police station Dispa 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
06/01/24 646-5141, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
06/01/24 646-5185, town hall alarm 40.53* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7311, social services 20.56 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7481, povah elevator 58.16 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7511, town hall fax 40.53* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7609, public works 32.47 PUBSVC 1000 430200 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7650, police station fax 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7715, povah center 24.85 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7795, town hall 230.81* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 646-7845, court clerk 182.26* COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
06/01/24 646-9017, library 43.85 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
06/01/24 646-9027, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
06/01/24 ethernet, library 300.00 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
06/01/24 ethernet, povah center 187.26 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
06/01/24 ethernet, police station 359.95 POLICE 1000 411258 345 101000
06/01/24 ethernet, town hall 272.00* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 ethernet, public works shop 125.00 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4909, town hall judge 14.30* COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk 1.10* COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4897 town hall 1.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4898 town hall 1.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4900 town hall 5.25* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4901 town hall 5.25* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4902 town hall 1.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4903 town hall 1.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4904 town hall 1.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4905 town hall 1.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4906 Library Main desk 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4907 Library Director 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
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06/01/24 602-4908 Povah Ctr 11.10 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
06/01/24 602-4949 Town Hall 11.10* TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
06/01/24 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry 10.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
51251 3400 Julie Brown 2,100.00
053124 05/31/24 Cleaning Town Office 1,100.00* TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
05/31/24 Cleaning TrailheadBuilding 0.00 TRLHD 1000 411256 350 101000
053124 05/31/24 Cleaning Library 225.00* LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
053124 05/31/24 Cleaning Povah 775.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
05/31/24 Public Works Shop 0.00* PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000
51252 42 Fall River Electric 7,448.67
05/20/24 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 422 .52 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
05/20/24 povah comm ctr 4212001 302.82 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
05/20/24 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
05/20/24 RR Well 4212005 116.94 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
05/20/24 IRIS LIFT STATION 4212006 298.14 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
05/20/24 861PowerLinSEWER PLANT 4212007 1,258.79 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
05/20/24 POLICE 4212008 305.81 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
05/20/24 TOWN HALL 4212009 302.39 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
05/20/24 1CE RINK 421010 71.02 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
05/20/24 S Canyon XmasTree Light 421011 0.00 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
05/20/24 South Iris Street Well 4212013 129.47 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
05/20/24 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014 200.19 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
05/20/24 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 39.00 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
05/20/24 911 Tower 4212016 137.57 911 2850 420750 341 101000
05/20/24 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 55.24 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
05/20/24 SHOP 4212018 87.30 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
05/20/24 ANIMAL 4212029 135.46 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
05/20/24 CLORINATOR 4212030 89.31 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
05/20/24 Electric Well 4212031 42.06 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
05/20/24 PARK 4212032 228.54 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
05/20/24 UPDH 4212041 449.19 UPDH 1000 411252 341 101000
05/20/24 861PowerLinTREAT SERV 4212046 1,181.21 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
05/20/24 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 144 _A5* LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000
51255 65 Tractor & Equipment 329.93
0467801 05/13/24 Repair parts 329.93 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
51256 2822 ClearBlu Business Services 1,050.00
2502 05/22/24 Manhole/Sewer cleaning 1,050.00 SEWER 5310 430630 357 101000
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51257 3315 IAS EnviroChem 1,390.00
2402544 05/23/24 Sewer Testing 1,390.00* SEWER 5310 430600 348 101000
51258 3386 Eagle Safe Surfaces Colorado 723.01
6001476 05/28/24 Supplies 723.01 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
51259 2976 Watts Steam Store Rocky Mountain 31.70
7206504 05/17/24 Water Supplies 31.70* WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
51260 2952 DIS Technologies 2,032.00
13947 05/20/24 TabletforWatermeterreadings 300.00 WATER 5210 430500 212 101000
13937 05/16/24 LaptopAdmin 1,732.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 212 101000
51261 2 Forsgren Associates P.A. 21,516.50
124153 04/25/24 PoliceStationRoof/MuseumRoof 3,062.50 PLNNG 1000 411000 357 101000
124148 04/25/24 WWTPConstruction 18,454.00 SEWER 5320 430640 951 101000
51262 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 520.75
19134 05/17/24 Water Utilities 71.75 WATER 5210 430500 870 101000
19124 05/15/24 Rec Supplies 449 .00* REC 1000 460440 321 101000
51263 3324 Dan Walker 17.00
05/22/24 WWTP Tour BigSKy 17.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000
51264 3306 Jon Simms 17.00
05/22/24 WWTP Tour BigSky 17.00 SEWER 5310 430600 370 101000
51265 3330 Sam Moldenhauer 17.00
05/22/24 WWTP Tour BigSky 17.00 SEWER 5310 430600 370 101000
51266 3370 Jon Brown 17.00
05/22/24 WWTP Tour BigSky 17.00 SEWER 5310 430600 370 101000
51267 3393 Katie Thompson 326.08
05/10/24 MTMunicipalClerks Institute 326.08* FINADM 1000 410510 370 101000
51268 2751 Gallatin County Justice Court 1,120.00
05/20/24 PassThruBondVMHPArrestFretz 1,120.00 COURT 7469 213000 101000
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51269 1532 Montana Magistrates Association 300.00
05/24/24 MMAMemberDues-JudgeJent 300.00 COURT 1000 410360 335 101000
51270 3214 Axon Enterprise, Inc. 1,111.50
244578 04/24/24 Police Equipment 1,111.50 POLICE 1000 420100 212 101000
51271 3472 West Yellowstone Shooting Sports 360.00
1166 05/16/24 Membership Courtis 60.00 POLICE 1000 420100 380 101000
1165 05/16/24 Membership Stoneburner 60.00 POLICE 1000 420100 380 101000
1164 05/16/24 Membership Griffel 60.00 POLICE 1000 420100 380 101000
1163 05/16/24 Membership Slowinski 60.00 POLICE 1000 420100 380 101000
1162 05/16/24 Membership Sosa 60.00 POLICE 1000 420100 380 101000
1167 05/16/24 Membership Liszka 60.00 POLICE 1000 420100 380 101000
51272 3367 Best Rate Towing and Repair 142.80
24-84998 05/21/24 Police towing 142.80 POLICE 1000 420100 357 101000
51273 2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc. 269.90
79455 05/23/24 Uniform - Liszka 163.00 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
79378-2 05/23/24 Uniform - Liszka 106.90 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
51274 171 Montana Food Bank Network 75.00
AlV-1792 05/21/24 Agency Dues 75.00 HELP 7010 450135 335 101000
51275 3462 Midnight Auto 2,446.35
18 05/22/24 Repairs to JB Truck 1,223.17 WATER 5210 430500 369 101000
18 05/22/24 Repairs to JB Truck 1,223.18 SEWER 5310 430600 369 101000
51276 3417 SCHMIER FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 3,000.00
051524 05/15/24 Winter Storage for Stage 3,000.00* PARKS 1000 460430 357 101000
51277 999999 BERNICK LIFSON P.A. 500.00
05/15/24 RefundExtraRTBondGrizRVEmplyee 500.00 RT 2100 214000 101000
51278 2724 Ridgetop Ranch Properties, Inc. 20,300.00
Reimbursed water fees 1,225.00 WATER 5210 430500 870 101000
Reimbursed sewer fees 18,375.00* SEWER 5310 430600 870 101000
Reimbursed driveway bond 700.00* STREET 1000 430200 870 101000
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51279 3221 Rocky Mountain Electric 65,340.68
2024-060 05/20/24 US 20 Street Lighting 65,340.68 CIP 4000 430263 937 101000

51280 54 Bozeman Daily Chronicle 262.40
05/30/24 Library Subscription 262.40 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000

51281 3431 Abril Garcia 90.00
05/30/24 Spanish Interpreter 90.00 COURT 1000 410360 350 101000

51282 2751 Gallatin County Justice Court 20.00
05/30/24 Pass through bond 20.00 COURT 7469 213000 101000

51283 2751 Gallatin County Justice Court 335.00
05/30/24 PassThroughBondonWarrantCourtn 335.00 COURT 7469 213000 101000

51284 3473 GWC LLC 300,000.00
5744 05/30/24 Deposit- police station roof 47,690.00 CIP 1000 411258 920 101000
5744 05/30/24 Deposit- museum roof 252,310.00 CIP 4000 460460 920 101000

51285 2801 West Yellowstone Back & Neck 140.00
05/29/24 DOT Physical Salinas 140.00 STREET 1000 430200 351 101000

51286 2887 Century Link - Maintenance 4,840.00
248114-1IN- 05/20/24 911 Maintenance 4,840.00 911 2850 420750 345 101000

# of Claims 41 Total: 446,289.67



05/31/24
16:36:42

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
Fund Summary for Claims

For the Accounting Period:

6/24

Page: 7 of 7
Report 1D: AP110

Fund/Account Amount

1000 General Fund

101000 CASH 72,272.36
2100 Local Option Taxation-Resort Tax

101000 CASH 500.00
2220 Library

101000 CASH 608.45
2240 Cemetery

101000 CASH 136.34
2850 911 Emergency

101000 CASH 6,527.49
4000 Capital Projects/Equipment

101000 CASH 317,650.68
5210 Water Operating Fund

101000 CASH 3,332.84
5310 Sewer Operating Fund

101000 CASH 25,257.51
5320 Sewer Replacement Depreciation Fund

101000 CASH 18,454.00
7010 Social Services/Help Fund

101000 CASH 75.00
7469 City Court - Judge Jent

101000 CASH 1,475.00

Total: 446,289.67



Town of West Yellowstone
Town Council Meeting
May 21, 2024

TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Travis Watt, Jeff Mathews, Lisa Griffith,
Brian Benike

OTHERS PRESENT: Town Attorney Jane Mersen, Town Manager Dan Walker, Town Clerk